



ANNO QUADRAGESIMO PRIMO

ELIZABETHAE II REGINAE

A.D. 1992

No. 7 of 1992

An Act to amend the Technical and Further Education Act 1975.

[Assented to 2 April 1992]

The Parliament of South Australia enacts as follows:

Short title

1. (1) This Act may be cited as the *Technical and Further Education (Miscellaneous) Amendment Act 1992*.

(2) The *Technical and Further Education Act 1975* is referred to in this Act as “the principal Act”.

Commencement

2. This Act will come into operation on a day to be fixed by proclamation.

Interpretation

3. Section 4 of the principal Act is amended—

(a) by inserting after the definition of “the Appeal Board” in subsection (1) the following definition:

“Chief Executive Officer” means the person for the time being holding, or acting in, the position of Chief Executive Officer of the Department;;

(b) by striking out from the definition of “college of technical and further education” in subsection (1) “of technical and further education”;

(c) by striking out from subsection (1) the definition of “the Director-General” and substituting the following definition:

“council” means a college council established by the Minister under Part IV;;

(d) by inserting in the definition of “the Department” in subsection (1) “Employment and” after “means the Department of”;

(e) by inserting after the definition of “the Department” in subsection (1) the following definition:

“employee” means a person employed by the Minister under section 9;;

(f) by inserting after the definition of “the Minister” in subsection (1) the following definition:

“officer” means an officer appointed by the Minister under section 15;

and

(g) by striking out from paragraph (a) of subsection (2) “in the teaching service” and substituting “as an officer”.

Application of Act

4. Section 5 of the principal Act is amended—

(a) by striking out from paragraph (b) “of technical and further education”;

and

(b) by striking out from paragraph (c) “or college of advanced education”.

Administration of this Act

5. Section 6 of the principal Act is amended—

(a) by striking out from subsection (1) “the teaching service” and substituting “all officers and employees appointed under this Act”;

and

(b) by striking out subsection (2).

Substitution of s. 8

6. Section 8 of the principal Act is repealed and the following section is substituted:

Delegation by Minister

8. (1) The Minister may, by instrument in writing, delegate to—

(a) the Chief Executive Officer or the person for the time being holding or acting in some other position in the Department;

(b) the person for the time being holding or acting in a position or office established by the Minister under section 9 or 15;

or

(c) the person for the time being holding or acting in the position of presiding member of an advisory committee appointed by the Minister under section 10a,

any of the powers, duties or functions of the Minister under this Act, except the power to dismiss a person from office.

(2) A delegation under this section may be given subject to such conditions as the Minister thinks fit and specifies in the instrument of delegation.

(3) A delegation under this section is revocable at will and does not prevent the Minister from acting personally in any matter.

General powers of the Minister

7. Section 9 of the principal Act is amended—

(a) by striking out from subsection (1) “of technical and further education”;

(b) by striking out from subsection (2) “of technical and further education”;

(c) by striking out from subsection (2) “and equipment” and substituting “, equipment and facilities”;

- (d) by striking out from subsection (3) “of technical and further education”;
- (e) by striking out from subsection (4) “of technical and further education”;
- (f) by striking out subsections (5) and (6) and substituting the following subsections:

(5) The Minister may—

- (a) make available, on such conditions as the Minister thinks fit, any land, buildings, equipment or facilities for the purposes of technical and further education;
- (b) provide assistance to community bodies (whether by the making of grants or loans or otherwise) on conditions that secure for colleges rights to make use of land, buildings, equipment or facilities of the bodies.

(6) The Minister may employ such persons (in addition to officers appointed under this Act and employees in the Department) as he or she considers necessary for the proper administration of this Act.;

and

- (g) by inserting after subsection (7) the following subsections:

(8) Where land, buildings, equipment, facilities or services used or provided for or incidentally to the provision of technical and further education can, in the opinion of the Minister, also be used or provided for commercial, community or other purposes without substantially detracting from the provision of technical and further education, the Minister may, by lease, licence or other arrangement, authorize their use or provision for those other purposes.

(9) The Minister may—

- (a) in order to provide students with practical training and experience in the course of technical and further education—
- (i) establish or carry on an enterprise or activity, for commercial, community or other purposes, in which students are to participate;
- (ii) provide for the participation of students, on such conditions as the Minister thinks fit, in a commercial, community or other enterprise or activity carried on by some other person or body;
- (b) provide consultancy or other services, for a fee or otherwise, in any area in which officers or employees appointed under this Act or employed in the Department have particular expertise developed (whether wholly or partly) in the course of, or incidentally to, the provision of technical and further education;
- (c) undertake or provide for the development or use, for commercial, community or other purposes, of any intellectual property, product or process created or developed (whether wholly or partly) in the course of, or incidentally to, the provision of technical and further education.

Advisory committees

8. Section 10a of the principal Act is amended by striking out subsection (3) and substituting the following subsection:

(3) An advisory committee must—

(a) investigate and report to the Chief Executive Officer on such matters related to technical and further education or the administration of this Act as the Minister may request;

and

(b) perform any other function assigned to the committee by the Minister.

Substitution of ss. 11 to 14

9. Sections 11, 12, 13 and 14 of the principal Act are repealed and the following sections are substituted:

Powers, functions and duties of the Chief Executive Officer

12. (1) The Chief Executive Officer is responsible to the Minister—

(a) for maintaining a proper standard of efficiency and competency among officers and employees;

(b) for the efficient and effective management of officers and employees;

and

(c) for ensuring that all resources available for technical and further education are managed with the object of securing the highest practicable standards of instruction, training, facilities and services for students enrolled in courses conducted under this Act.

(2) The responsibilities imposed under subsection (1) are in addition to the responsibilities of the Chief Executive Officer in respect of the Department.

(3) The Chief Executive Officer has such powers, functions and duties—

(a) as are vested in and imposed on the Chief Executive Officer under this or any other Act;

or

(b) as the Chief Executive Officer is directed to exercise or perform by the Minister.

Delegation by Chief Executive Officer

13. (1) The Chief Executive Officer may, by instrument in writing and with the consent of the Minister, delegate to—

(a) the person for the time being holding or acting in a position or office in the Department or established by the Minister under section 9 or 15;

or

(b) the person for the time being holding or acting in the position of presiding member of an advisory committee appointed by the Minister under section 10a,

any of the powers, functions or duties of the Chief Executive Officer under this Act.

(2) A delegation under this section may be given subject to such conditions as the Chief Executive Officer thinks fit and specifies in the instrument of delegation.

(3) A delegation under this section is revocable at will and does not prevent the Chief Executive Officer from acting personally in any matter.

Annual report

14. (1) The Chief Executive Officer must, on or before 31 March in each year, present to the Minister a report on the operations of the Department and colleges for the preceding calendar year.

(2) The Minister must, within six sitting days after receipt of a report under this section, cause copies of the report to be laid before each House of Parliament.

Substitution of headings

10. The headings to Part III of the principal Act and to Division I of that Part are repealed and the following headings are substituted:

PART III
OFFICERS
DIVISION I— APPOINTMENT

Appointment of officers

11. Section 15 of the principal Act is amended—

(a) by striking out from subsection (1) “teachers to be officers of the teaching service” and substituting “officers to provide technical and further education and undertake related functions pursuant to this Act”;

(b) by striking out subsections (2) and (3) and substituting the following subsections:

(2) An officer may be appointed under this section—

(a) on a permanent or temporary basis;

and

(b) on a full-time or part-time basis.

(3) An appointment under this section may be made on probation.;

and

(c) by striking out from subsection (5) “shall be dismissed or retired from the teaching service” and substituting “may be dismissed, retrenched or retired, or have his or her appointment otherwise terminated.”.

Substitution of heading

12. The heading to Division II of Part III of the principal Act is repealed and the following heading is substituted:

DIVISION II—TERMINATION OF APPOINTMENT

Insertion of s. 15a

13. The following section is inserted in Division II of Part III of the principal Act before section 16:

Termination of appointment of officers on probation

15a. The Minister may by written determination at any time terminate the appointment of an officer who is on probation.

Retrenchment of officers

14. Section 16 of the principal Act is amended—

- (a) by striking out from paragraph (a) of subsection (1) “in any section of the teaching service” and substituting “for officers in a section”;
 - (b) by striking out from paragraph (b) of subsection (1) “staff of the teaching service” and substituting “the number of officers”;
- and
- (c) by striking out subsections (3) and (4).

Incapacity of officers

15. Section 17 of the principal Act is amended—

- (a) by striking out from subsection (1) “Director-General” twice occurring and substituting, in each case, “Chief Executive Officer”;
 - (b) by striking out from paragraph (a) of subsection (1) “in the teaching service” and substituting “established under section 15”;
 - (c) by striking out from paragraph (c) of subsection (1) “from the teaching service”;
 - (d) by striking out from paragraph (d) of subsection (1) “from the teaching service”;
 - (e) by striking out from subsection (2) “Director-General” and substituting “Chief Executive Officer”;
 - (f) by striking out from subsection (3) “Director-General” and substituting “Chief Executive Officer”;
 - (g) by striking out from subsection (5) “from the teaching service”;
- and
- (h) by striking out subsections (6) and (7).

Insertion of s. 17a

16. The following section is inserted after section 17 of the principal Act:

Appeal against termination, retrenchment, transfer or retirement

17a. (1) An officer may, within 14 days after receiving notice of a determination or decision under this Division to terminate the officer's appointment or retrench, transfer or retire the officer, appeal to the Appeal Board against the determination or decision.

(2) On the hearing of an appeal under this section, the Appeal Board may revoke the determination or decision and, where effect has been given to the determination or decision, order that the officer be reinstated as an officer as if no such determination or decision had been made.

Taking of long service leave

17. Section 20 of the principal Act is amended—

- (a) by striking out from subsection (2) “Director-General” and substituting “Chief Executive Officer”;
- (b) by striking out from subsection (4) “Director-General” and substituting “Chief Executive Officer”;

(c) by striking out from paragraph (b) of subsection (5) "Director-General" and substituting "Chief Executive Officer";

and

(d) by striking out from subsection (8) "Director-General" twice occurring and substituting, in each case, "Chief Executive Officer".

Payment in lieu of long service leave

18. Section 21 of the principal Act is amended by striking out from subsection (1) "in the teaching service".

Substitution of ss. 22, 23 and 24

19. Sections 22, 23 and 24 of the principal Act are repealed and the following sections are substituted:

Interruption of service

22. (1) Where a person is re-employed as an officer—

(a) at any time after his or her service as an officer was interrupted by retirement on the ground of incapacity;

or

(b) within two years after his or her service as an officer was interrupted otherwise than by resignation, dismissal for misconduct or retirement on the ground of incapacity,

the person's effective service before the interruption and his or her effective service after the interruption will, for the purposes of this Division, be taken into account as if the service were continuous.

(2) Where a person is re-employed as an officer more than two years after his or her service as an officer was interrupted otherwise than by resignation, dismissal for misconduct or retirement on the ground of incapacity, the Minister may grant a certificate under this section.

(3) Where the Minister grants a certificate under subsection (2), the person's effective service before the interruption and his or her effective service after the interruption will, for the purposes of this Division, be taken into account as if the service were continuous.

(4) Where long service leave has been granted, or payment has been made in lieu of long service leave, in respect of a period of effective service that is required by this section to be taken into account as if it were continuous with subsequent service, the officer's entitlement to long service leave in respect of the total period of his or her effective service will be taken to have reduced accordingly.

Recognition of previous employment

23. (1) Where an officer was in prescribed employment prior to being appointed as an officer and there is continuity of service between that prescribed employment and his or her effective service as an officer, the long service leave to which he or she is entitled under this Act must, subject to this section, be determined on the basis that the period of his or her service that would have been taken into account for the purpose of determining his or her entitlement to long service leave in respect of the prescribed employment, as at the cessation of that employment, was effective service as an officer.

(2) In this section "prescribed employment" means—

(a) employment in the Public Service of the Commonwealth;

- (b) employment in the Public Service of this State;
 - (c) employment by the Government of this State otherwise than as an employee in the Public Service;
 - (d) employment in the Public Service of another State or a Territory of the Commonwealth;
 - (e) employment by a University established in this State;
- and
- (f) any other employment approved by the Minister.

(3) Where long service leave has been granted, or payment has been made in lieu of long service leave, in respect of a period of service in prescribed employment required by this section to be regarded as effective service as an officer, the officer's entitlement to long service leave in respect of the total period of his or her effective service will be taken to have reduced accordingly.

(4) For the purposes of this section, continuity of service is not interrupted by an interval, not exceeding three months, between the cessation of prescribed employment and the commencement of employment as an officer.

(5) Where there is an interval of more than three months between the cessation of prescribed employment and the commencement of employment as an officer, the Minister may, if he or she thinks that special reasons exist for so doing, declare that the interval does not disrupt the continuity of service for the purposes of this section, and such a declaration has effect according to its terms.

Recognition of service as officer in future employment

24. (1) Where an officer is transferred to other employment in the Government of this State and his or her service in that employment is continuous with his or her effective service as an officer, the long service leave to which he or she is entitled in respect of that other employment must, subject to this section, be determined on the basis that—

- (a) his or her effective service as an officer;
- and
- (b) any service required under section 23 to be regarded as effective service as an officer in determining his or her long service leave entitlement under this Act,

was service in that other employment.

(2) Where long service leave has been granted, or payment has been made in lieu of long service leave, in respect of a period of effective service as an officer (or a period required to be regarded as effective service as an officer), the person's entitlement to long service leave in respect of the total period of his or her service will be taken to have reduced accordingly.

Retiring age

20. Section 25 of the principal Act is amended—

- (a) by striking out from subsection (1) “, subject to subsection (1a) of this section,”;
- and
- (b) by striking out subsections (1a) and (2).

Disciplinary action

21. Section 26 of the principal Act is amended—

- (a) by striking out from subsection (2) “Director-General” and substituting “Chief Executive Officer”;
 - (b) by striking out from paragraph (b) of subsection (2) “from the teaching service”;
 - (c) by striking out from subsection (3) “from the teaching service”;
- and
- (d) by striking out from subsection (5) “in the teaching service” and substituting “as an officer”.

Suspension

22. Section 27 of the principal Act is amended by striking out from subsection (1) “Director-General” twice occurring and substituting, in each case, “Chief Executive Officer”.

Establishment of College Councils

23. Section 28 of the principal Act is amended—

- (a) by striking out from subsection (1) “of technical and further education”;
- and
- (b) by striking out from subsection (2) “of technical and further education”.

Incorporation of councils

24. Section 29 of the principal Act is amended by striking out subsection (1) and substituting the following subsection:

- (1) A council—
 - (a) is a body corporate with perpetual succession and a common seal;
 - (b) is capable of holding and dealing with real and personal property;
 - (c) is capable of acquiring or incurring any other legal rights or obligations, and of suing and being sued;
 - (d) holds its property on behalf of the Crown;
- and
- (e) has such powers, authorities, duties and obligations as may be conferred, imposed or prescribed by or under this Act.

Substitution of ss. 30 and 31

25. Sections 30 and 31 of the principal Act are repealed and the following sections are substituted:

Borrowing power of councils

30. (1) Subject to this Act, a council may—

- (a) with the approval of the Treasurer;
- and
- (b) in accordance with any administrative instruction issued by the Chief Executive Officer under this section,

borrow money from any person for the purposes of paying in whole or in part for the erection or construction of a building or structure, or the provision of equipment or facilities, for a college.

(2) The Chief Executive Officer may from time to time issue administrative instructions relating to the borrowing of money by councils.

(3) The Chief Executive Officer may vary or revoke an administrative instruction given under this section.

(4) A council must supply the Minister, the Treasurer or the Chief Executive Officer with such information relating to a loan or proposed loan under this section, or to the purposes of such a loan or proposed loan, as the Minister, Treasurer or Chief Executive Officer requires.

Power of Minister to make grant or loan

31. The Minister may, on such terms and conditions as he or she thinks fit, make a grant or loan of money to a council.

Accounts

26. Section 32 of the principal Act is amended—

(a) by striking out from subsection (1) “established under this Part”;

(b) by striking out from subsection (2) “Director-General” and substituting “Chief Executive Officer”;

and

(c) by striking out from subsection (2) “any council established under this Part” and substituting “a council”.

Insertion of s. 32a

27. The following section is inserted after section 32 of the principal Act:

Returns

32a. (1) A council must, within three months after the end of each calendar year, provide to the Chief Executive Officer, in a manner and form approved by the Chief Executive Officer, a return relating to the financial position of the council.

(2) A return under this section must specify—

(a) the money received by the council, whether by grant, loan or otherwise, during the calendar year just ended;

(b) the money expended by the council during that calendar year;

(c) the money currently held by the council;

(d) any money owed to or by the council;

and

(e) such other information as the Chief Executive Officer may require.

(3) The Chief Executive Officer may, by notice in writing, require a council to provide, within a time specified in the notice, such return or further or fuller return relating to the financial position of the council as the Chief Executive Officer requires.

Repeal of Part V

28. Part V of the principal Act is repealed.

Substitution of s. 40

29. Section 40 of the principal Act is repealed and the following sections are substituted:

Special provisions relating to rate of remuneration for part-time officers

39a. (1) Where an officer is employed on a part-time basis (that is to say, on the basis that he or she will work in any pay period a specified percentage of the time ordinarily expected of an officer employed on a full-time basis) the rate of remuneration applicable to the officer (including any allowances that may be payable) is that same percentage applied to the rate of remuneration that would apply if he or she were employed on a full-time basis.

(2) Subject to subsection (3), subsection (1)—

- (a) applies in relation to salary, notwithstanding any Act or law (including the provisions of any contract of employment, award or industrial agreement) to the contrary;
- (b) applies in relation to an allowance, subject to any express provision of a contract of employment, award or industrial agreement that provides for payment of the full amount of the allowance to the officer;
- (c) applies regardless of the number of working days, and the period of time in any one day, over which the officer performs the required amount of work in any pay period;

and

- (d) applies in relation to any past or present entitlement to remuneration, whether it arose before or arises after the commencement of this section.

(3) Nothing in this section affects the payment in full of any allowance to an officer employed on a part-time basis if—

- (a) the payment was made before the commencement of this section;
- or
- (b) the payment is made after the commencement of this section in respect of an allowance that was being paid in full immediately prior to that commencement.

Requirement to leave college premises

40. (1) A person who is on the premises of a college without lawful authority must leave the college premises if lawfully requested to do so.

Penalty: Division 9 fine.

(2) A request to leave the premises of a college is lawful—

- (a) if made by—
 - (i) an officer or employee appointed under this Act or employed in the Department;
 - (ii) a member of the council of the college;
 - (iii) a person engaged by the Minister for the protection of property of the college;
- or
- (iv) any person, or person of a class, authorized by the Chief Executive Officer to make such requests;

and

- (b) if the person making the request advises the person of whom the request is made that he or she is authorized under this Act to make such a request.

(3) In any proceedings for an offence against this Act, an apparently genuine document purporting to be under the hand of the Chief Executive Officer and to certify that a specified person was at a specified time authorized by or under this section to request persons to leave college premises must be accepted as proof of the matters so certified in the absence of proof to the contrary.

Insulting officers, employees, etc.

40a. A person who behaves in an offensive or insulting manner—

(a) to an officer or employee appointed under this Act or employed in the Department who is acting in the course of his or her duties;

or

(b) to a person referred to in section 40 who is exercising the power conferred by that section,

is guilty of an offence.

Penalty: Division 9 fine.

Repeal of s. 42

30. Section 42 of the principal Act is repealed.

Regulations

31. Section 43 of the principal Act is amended—

(a) by striking out from paragraph (a) of subsection (2) “of technical and further education”;

(b) by striking out from paragraph (a) of subsection (2) “and equipment” and substituting “, equipment or facilities”;

(c) by striking out from paragraph (b) of subsection (2) “of the teaching service”;

(d) by striking out from paragraph (c) of subsection (2) “of the teaching service shall hold office” and substituting “or officers of any class are employed under this Act”;

(e) by striking out from paragraph (c) of subsection (2) “upon retirement from the teaching service” and substituting “on retirement from employment under this Act”;

(f) by striking out paragraph (da) of subsection (2) and substituting the following paragraph:

(da) the fees to be paid for or in relation to—

(i) instruction, training or assessment of students;

(ii) assessment and certification of qualifications whether or not relating to instruction or training under this Act;

and

(iii) land, buildings, equipment, facilities or services used or provided under this Act;;

(g) by striking out from paragraph (e) of subsection (2) “of technical and further education”;

(h) by striking out from paragraph (f) of subsection (2) “pupils” and substituting “students”;

- (i) by striking out from paragraph (g) of subsection (2) “of technical and further education”;
- (j) by striking out from paragraph (h) of subsection (2) “buildings or facilities of colleges of technical and further education” and substituting “land, buildings, equipment or facilities of colleges”;
- (k) by striking out paragraph (i) of subsection (2);
- (l) by striking out from paragraph (ia) of subsection (2) “of technical and further education”;
- (m) by striking out from paragraph (j) of subsection (2) “Director-General by the head of any college of technical and further education” and substituting “Chief Executive Officer by the head of a college”;
- (n) by striking out from paragraph (k) of subsection (2) “of technical and further education”;
- (o) by striking out from paragraph (l) of subsection (2) “Director-General” and substituting “Chief Executive Officer”;
- (p) by striking out paragraph (m) of subsection (2);
- (q) by inserting after subsection (2) the following subsection:
- (2a) A regulation made under subsection (2) (da)—
- (a) may—
- (i) fix fees (including differential fees);
- (ii) regulate the payment of a fee;
- (iii) provide for exemption (in whole or in part) from the liability to pay a fee;
- (iv) provide for the refund, in whole or in part, of a fee, or may empower the Minister or another person or body to do so;
- and
- (b) may provide for the recovery of a fee.;
- and
- (r) by striking out from subsection (4) “two hundred dollars” and substituting “a division 10 fine”.

Insertion of schedule

32. The following schedule is inserted at the end of the principal Act:

SCHEDULE

Interpretation of other Acts and instruments

References to officers of the teaching service

1. A reference in an Act or in any other instrument (whether the instrument is of a legislative character or not) to an officer of the teaching service under this Act will be construed as a reference to an officer.

SCHEDULE

The principal Act is further amended as follows:

Provision Amended	How Amended
Section 2	Strike out this section.
Section 3	Strike out this section.
Section 4 (1) definition of "the Appeal Board"	Strike out " <i>Education Act 1972-1975</i> " and substitute " <i>Education Act 1972</i> ".
Section 5 (a)	Strike out " <i>Education Act 1972-1975</i> " and substitute " <i>Education Act 1972</i> ".
Section 6 (1)	Strike out "shall have" and substitute "has".
Section 7 (1) (a)	Strike out "shall be" and substitute "is".
Section 7 (1) (b)	Strike out "shall be" and substitute "is".
Section 7 (1) (c)	Strike out "shall be" and substitute "is".
Section 7 (1) (d)	Strike out "shall have" and substitute "has".
Section 7 (2)	Strike out "it shall be presumed, in the absence of proof to the contrary, that". Strike out "was" and substitute "will be taken, in the absence of proof to the contrary, to have been".
Section 9 (1)	Strike out "shall" and substitute "may". After "he" insert "or she".
Section 9 (2)	After "his" insert "or her".
Section 9 (3)	After "he" insert "or she".
Section 9 (4)	Strike out "of this section".
Section 9 (7)	Strike out " <i>Land Acquisition Act 1969-1972</i> " and substitute " <i>Land Acquisition Act 1969</i> ".
Section 10a (1)	After "he" insert "or she".
Section 10a (2)	Strike out "shall" (first occurring) and substitute "will". Strike out "shall" (second occurring). Strike out "his" and substitute "the Minister's".
Section 10a (4)	Strike out "shall" and substitute "may".
Section 15 (1)	After "he" insert "or she".
Section 15 (4)	Strike out "shall" and substitute "will".
Section 15 (6)	Strike out "shall hold" and substitute "holds".
Section 16 (1)	After "his" insert "or her".
Section 16 (2)	Strike out "shall be" and substitute "is".
Section 16 (2) (b)	After "his" insert "or her".
Section 25 (1)	After "he" twice occurring insert, in each case, "or she".
Section 26 (1) (b)	Strike out "him" and substitute "the officer".
Section 26 (1) (c)	After "his" insert "or her".
Section 26 (1)	Strike out "shall be" and substitute "is".
Section 26 (2)	Strike out "section—" and substitute "section, he or she may—".
Section 26 (2) (a)	Strike out "he may". After "his" insert "or her".
Section 26 (2) (b)	Strike out "he may".
Section 26 (3)	Strike out "of this section".
Section 26 (4)	After "he" insert "or she". Strike out "him" and substitute "the officer".
Section 27 (1)	After "his" insert "or her".
Section 27 (2)	Strike out "of this section".

Provision Amended	How Amended
Section 27 (3)	Strike out "shall be" and substitute "is". After "his" insert "or her".
Section 27 (4)	Strike out "of this section" (twice occurring). Strike out "him" and substitute "that officer". Strike out "shall be" and substitute "or she is". After "he" (second occurring) insert "or she".
Section 29 (2)	Strike out "shall" and substitute "must".
Section 32 (1)	Strike out "shall" and substitute "must". Strike out "moneys" (first occurring) and substitute "money". Strike out "those moneys" and substitute "that money".
Section 32 (2)	Strike out "him" and substitute "the Chief Executive Officer".
Section 33 (2)	Strike out "of this section". After "he" insert "or she".
Section 41 (1)	Strike out this subsection and substitute— (1) Offences against this Act are summary offences.
Section 41 (2)	Strike out "shall" and substitute "must".
Section 41 (3)	After "his" insert "or her". Strike out "shall" and substitute "must".
Section 43 (1)	After "he" insert "or she".
Section 43 (2)	Strike out "of this section".
Section 43 (2) (e)	Strike out "these" and substitute "those".
Section 43 (2) (ib)	Strike out "of this subsection".
Section 43 (3)	Strike out "shall not be" and substitute "is not".

In the name and on behalf of Her Majesty, I hereby assent to this Bill.

ROMA MITCHELL Governor